## **EnergySolutions: Class 2 Modification Request**

Notice is hereby given that EnergySolutions LLC has requested a Class 2 modification revising the Contingency Plan in Attachment II-6, of its State-issued Part B Permit. The requested modification updates emergency equipment around the facility and removes emergency equipment that is no longer necessary.

Any comments on this Modification Request should be submitted to Mr. Scott T. Anderson, Director, Utah Division of Solid and Hazardous Waste, Utah Department of Environmental Quality, P.O. Box 144880, Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-4880. The 60-day comment period for this Modification Request will end on May 4, 2015, or within 60 days of the initial date of publication of this notice, whichever comes later.

A public information meeting for this Modification Request will be held March 31, 2015, at 6:00 PM in the auditorium at the Tooele County Courthouse, 47 South Main Street, Tooele, Utah.

For more information about this modification, contact:

Facility Point of Contact: Timothy L. Orton, EnergySolutions. Telephone: (801) 649-2000.

Division Point of Contact: Otis Willoughby, Division of Solid and Hazardous Waste, P.O. Box 144880, 195 North 1950 West, Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-4880. Telephone: (801) 536-0220.

The Modification Request and supporting documents are available to be copied and for public review at the Utah Division of Solid and Hazardous Waste or at the offices of EnergySolutions, 423 West 300 South, Suite 200, Salt Lake City, Utah, on business days from 9:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m. and from 1:00 p.m. to 4:00 p.m.

The Permittee's compliance history during the life of the permit being modified is available from the Division contact person.